Public Document Pack

Task and Finish Group on the future outlook for the
media in Wales

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

17 November 2011 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
13:00 /

For further information please contact:

Marc Wyn Jones

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8505
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2. Inquiry into the future outlook for the media in Wales (13.00 -
15.00)

Print Media and Unions (13.00 - 14.00) (Pages 1 - 55)
Media(4)-03-11 : Paper 1
Media(4)-03-11 : Paper 2
Media(4)-03-11 : Paper 3
Media(4)-03-11 : Paper 4
Media(4)-03-11 : Paper 5

Martin Shipton, Chair, Cardiff and South East Wales Branch of the National Union of
Journalists

Meic Birtwistle, representing Wales on National Executive Council of the National
Union of Journalists

David Donovan, National Officer for Wales, BECTU

Gwawr Hughes, Director of Skillset Cymru

Dr Andy Williams, Cardiff School of Journalism, Media and Cultural Studies

New Media and Creative Industries (14.00 - 15.00) (Pages 56 - 69)
Media(4)-03-11 : Paper 6
Media(4)-03-11 : Paper 7



Media(4)-03-11 : Paper 8

Gwyn Roberts, Director, Cube Interactive

Owain Schiavone, Chief Executive, Golwg 360

Richard Turner, Head of Marketing and External Relations, Global Academy
Innovation Programme

3. Papers to Note (Pages 70 - 79)
Media(4)-03-11 : Paper 9

Follow up information from the meeting held on 13 October from Professor Steve
Blandford and Dr Huw D Jones



Agenda Iltem 2a

Media(4)-03-11 : Paper 1

National Assembly for Wales: Communities, Equality and Local Government
Committee, Task and Finish Group on the future outlook for the media in
Wales.

Submission by the Cardiff and South East Wales Branch of the National Union
of Journalists

We suggest this submission is read in conjunction with that of the NUJ's Welsh
Executive Council.

Nearly three years ago this Branch of the NUJ made a submission to an e
[...]
.

Page 5



NUJ

NATIONAL UNION
OF

JOURNALISTS
Media(4)-03-11 : Paper 2

National Assembly for Wales: Communities, Equality and Local
Government Committee, Task and Finish Group on the future
outlook for the media in Wales

Submission by the Welsh Executive Council of the National Union of
Journalists

Introduction

The Welsh Media is in severe crisis. The NUJ has been able to identify more than 2,000 job
losses among major media organisations in Wales during the past two decades.

New jobs have been created during that time, admittedly, but they have often tended to be
short-term contracts rather than staff positions.

It is often hard to quantify the job losses because company accounts do not fully reveal the
scale of cutbacks. Media organisations use commercial in confidence and other mechanisms
available to curtail the amount of information available to the workforce and public meaning it
can be difficult to fully analyse the changing patterns of employment and conditions in the
media sector in Wales. One thing is certain: the company accounts do not show the
deterioration in news provision to which these cutbacks have led.

The NUJ believes that this Welsh media crisis is not one primarily made in Wales.
Overwhelmingly, decisions about the future of Welsh media - whether a local weekly paper
or the fate of S4C and BBC - are being made by chief executives based outside of Wales
and Government ministers in Westminster.

The NUJ believes that these individuals need to be called to the Assembly Task and Finish
Group inquiry to account for their decisions which are fundamentally destroying media
provision for people in Wales.

However, the NUJ also believes that the Assembly and Welsh Government can do much that
can help the continuation of a strong, pluralistic media in Wales providing quality news and
programming which better reflects the day-to-day life of people in Wales.

Our submission to the Assembly Task and Finish Group inquiry aims to show the scale of the
media crisis in Wales and the effects it is having on news provision and programming; we
also intend to show that there are options available that can reverse the process of media
decline.

Page 6



Newspapers in Wales

The crisis facing newspapers in Wales threatens their survival. Large numbers of jobs have
already been lost and offices and titles have closed.

It seems inevitable that further losses — of jobs, offices and titles — will occur. We believe this
is a serious threat to Welsh democracy. Without a vigorous press, based in the communities
they serve, fulfilling its essential role of holding the powerful to account, the functioning of
that democracy will be seriously compromised.

The internet has been hailed as an enabling tool that has vastly extended the ability of
ordinary people to express themselves and participate in debate about important issues. Yet
we hold strongly to the view that a functioning democracy cannot do without trained
journalists to report facts, not just opinion. Journalists provide a unique service to the public
by providing accurate and reliable information and analysis.

It is especially unfortunate that, as the National Assembly and Welsh Government accrue
more powers, the future prospects for Welsh newspapers appear so bleak. There have been
significant job losses at the four major companies where the NUJ has significant
membership — Media Wales, the South Wales Argus, the South Wales Evening Post and
Trinity Mirror North Wales.

At all four centres there are concerns among our members as to what the future holds.

A separate submission from the NUJ's Cardiff and South East Wales branch sets out the
position at the first two centres.

In South West Wales, there have been at least 20 editorial jobs lost from redundancies and
non-replacements at the South Wales Evening Post and related titles since 2009.

Most other papers in the South and West Wales area are now operating on skeleton staffing
levels — the South Wales Guardi
[...]
candal in London on October 6 this year, when media
analyst Claire Enders estimated that 40% of jobs in the UK regional press have gone over
the last five years.

It is often implied that the decline in newspapers is being offset by an upsurge in news
content available online. We argue there is little evidence that this is happening in Wales.
Jobs lost at newspapers are not being replaced by online providers.

In our experience there are no stand-alone news websites anywhere in the world that
provide more than a comparatively small number of jobs for journalists: the advertising
revenue simply isn't available.

Instead news “not spots” are developing, where newspaper coverage has ceased and no
alternative has filled the vacuum.

Media Wales

Cuts that have already been made mean there will be significantly fewer career opportunities
for journalists in Wales. The summer cuts this year at Media Wales involved a cull of recently
trained reporters, most of whom are likely to be lost to the industry.

This new development is bad news also for the talented young students who pay high fees
to do the postgraduate course in newspaper journalism at Cardiff University, regarded for
decades as one of the premier courses of its kind in the UK and beyond.

A fuller report of recent developments at Media Wales titles in South Wales is covered in the
submission to the Assembly Task and Finish Group inquiry by Cardiff and South-East Wales
NUJ branch.

The role of the National Assembly and Welsh Government

Given the threat to the survival of newspapers in Wales, we believe the National Assembly
and Welsh Government should do what they can to protect them. Recognising the important
role that newspapers play in Welsh democracy, we believe the Welsh media and its
journalists should be seen as community and national assets. Their fate should be seen as
too important to be left solely to the whim of media groups and chief executives from outside
of Wales.

Clearly neither the National As
[...]
ut It
Dr Andy Williams
Cardiff University School of Journalism, Media, and Cultural Studies

In this extended essay I look at the political economy of the press in South Wales, and argue
that as the subsidy provided to news by commercial advertising diminishes, serious public
funding for a new generation of non-profit news outlets may be the only way to salvage
public interest journalism at our local and regional papers

There are a number of reasons for the crisis in our press industry. Newspapers have
traditionally made their money in two ways: by selling news to us, and selling us to
advertisers. But advertisers are currently leaving newspapers in droves. Quite understandably
they no longer find subsidising our news to be profitable, and are migrating to other more
lucrative markets (online search engines, social networks, classified ad websites). At the
same time, we as readers no longer feel inclined to pay upfront for news. The papers all put it
online for free, why would we? There is also the problem that decades of staff cuts have left
journalism severely diminished in quality and independence. Perhaps the news just isn’t
worth what it used to be.

Many critics leave the diagnosis of the problem at that, blaming inevitable and unavoidable
changes in the market since the rise of the internet. But there is another cause to this crisis,
which can be located firmly in corporate management strategies, and the choices we have
taken as societies about who owns newspapers, and how that ownership should be regulated.
Even before the rise of the internet, free content, and new advertising markets, newspaper
companies had been steadily cutting staff to maximise profits. Since the 1980s there has been
a trend in developed media markets towards consolidation: ever-fewer and larger companies
buying up more and more papers. This was enabled by a string of UK governments caving in
to pressure from industry to relax regulation on media ownership. Consolidation leads to
probl
[...]
ssed September 2011)

Page 53



Fenton, Ben (2011) “Sorrell Urges Subsidies for Quality Journalism”, Financial Times, 16'"
September, available online at: http://www.ft.com/cms/s/0/fb852132-e069-11e0-bal2-
00144feabdc0.html#axzz1ZGDrAaTV (last accessed September 2011)

Greenslade, Roy (2009a) “Britain’s Vanishing Newspapers” Guardian, February 19',
available at: http://www.guardian.co.uk/media/greenslade/2009/feb/19/local- newspapers-
newspapers (last accessed September 2011)

Greenslade, Roy (2009b) “British journalism is in crisis, but we are doing too little to save
it”, Guardian, 24th September, available at:
http://www.guardian.co.uk/media/greenslade/2009/sep/24/downturn- mediabusiness (last
accessed September 2011)

McChesney, Robert (2011) “The Future of Journalism”, paper delivered to the Future of
Journalism Conference, Cardiff University School of Journalism, Media and Cultural Studies

McChesney, Robert and Nichols, John (2010) The Life and Death of American Journalism,
New York: Nation

Media Wales (previously Western Mail and Echo) Annual Report and Financial Statements
(1999-2009), Companies House, Cardiff, available online at:
http://www.levelbusiness.com/doc/company/uk/00046946

Nielsen, Rasmus, and Linnebank, Geert (2011) Public Support for the Media: A six-country
overview of direct and indirect subsidies, Oxford: Reuters Institute for the Study of
Journalism, available at:

http://www.reutersinstitute.politics.ox.ac.uk/fileadmin/documents/P ublications/Working Pap
ers/Public_support for Media.pdf(last accessed October 2011)

Perez Pena, Richard (2009) “Times says it will cut 100 newsroom jobs”, New York Times
Media Decoder Website, October 19, available online at:
http://mediadecoder.blogs.nytimes.com/2009/10/19/times-says- it-will-cut-100-newsroomr
jobs/ (last accessed September 2011)

Ofcom (2011) “More Consumers in Wales Benefit from Broadband”, August 4™ available at:

http://media.ofcom.org.uk/2011/08/04/more-consumers- in-wales-benefit- fro
[...]
in the European
Market: New Trends and Challenges (Pamplona: Servicio de Publicaciones de la
Universidad de Navarra).

Skogerbo, E. (1997), ‘The press subsidy system in Norway: Controversial past —
unpredictable future?’, European Journal of Communication, 12 (1): 99-118.

Steinmaurer, T. (2009), ‘Diversity through delay? The Austrian case’, International
Communications Gazette 71 (7): 77-87.

Trappel, J. (1991), ‘Born losers or flexible adjustment? The media policy dilemma of
small states’, European Journal of Communications 6 (3): 355-371.

Trappel, J. (2010) ‘Squeezed and uneasy: PSM in small states — limited media
governance options in Austria and Switzerland’, in P. Iosifidis (ed.), Reinventing
Public Service Communications: European Broadcasters and Beyond (Basingstoke:
Palgrave Macmillan), pp. 209-221.

Wyka, A. W. (2008), ‘In search of the East Central European media model — The
Italianization model? A comparative perspective on the East Central European and
south European media systems’, in B. Dobek-Ostrowska & M. Glowacki (eds),
Comparing Media Systems in Central Europe: Between Commercialisation and
Politicization (Wrolcaw: Wydawnictwo Uniwersytetu Wroclawsiego), pp. 55-69.

10

Page 79



	Agenda
	2a Print Media and Unions
	Media(4)-03-11(p2)
	Media(4)-03-11(p3)
	Media(4)-03-11(p4)
	Media(4)-03-11(p5)

	2b New Media and Creative Industries
	Media(4)-03-11(p7)
	Media(4)-03-11(p8)

	3 Papers to Note



Minutes of the meeting

Task and Finish Group on the future outlook for the

media in Wales

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 17 November 2011 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 13:01 - 14:59 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: f"’
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_300000_17_11_2011&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Ken Skates (Chair)

Assembly Members:
U Peter Black

Janet Finch-Saunders
Bethan Jenkins

Martin Shipton, National Union of Journalists

Witnesses: ) ] ) . . .
Meic Birtwistle, National Union of Journalists - Wales

David Donovan, BECTU

Gwawr Hughes, Director, Skillset Cymru

Dr Andy Williams, Cardiff University

Gwyn Roberts, Director, Cube Interactive

Owain Schiavone, Chief Executive, Golwg 360

Richard Turner, Head of Marketing and External
Relations, Global Academy Innovation Programme

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

C ittee Staff: ;
ommittee Sta Annette Millett (Deputy Clerk)

Rhys lorwerth (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
There were no apologies.

2. Inquiry into the future outlook for the media in Wales

2.1 Print Media and Unions


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_17_11_2011&t=0&l=en

The Task and Finish Group heard evidence from Martin Shipton, Chair, Cardiff and
South East Wales Branch of the National Union of Journalists; Meic Birtwistle,
representing Wales on National Executive Council of the National Union of Journalists;
David Donovan, National Officer for Wales, BECTU; Gwawr Hughes, Director of Skillset
Cymru; and Dr Andy Williams, Cardiff School of Journalism, Media and Cultural Studies
2.2 New Media and Creative Industries

The Task and Finish Group heard evidence from Gwyn Roberts, Director, Cube

Interactive; Owain Schiavone, Chief Executive, Golwg 360; and Richard Turner, Head of
Marketing and External Relations, Global Academy Innovation Programme

3. Papers to Note
The papers were noted.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=2120

